11.8045.01001 Title.02000

January 15, 2011

## PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1082

- Page 1, line 1, after "Code" insert a comma
- Page 1, line 2, after "cooperative" insert "regional permit"
- Page 1, line 2, remove "with regional states"
- Page 1, line 6, after "cooperative" insert "regional permit"
- Page 1, line 6, remove "with regional states"
- Page 1, line 8, remove "In addition to any other powers granted by law, the colonel of the North Dakota"
- Page 1, line 9, replace "highway patrol, or the colonel's designee," with "The superintendent"
- Page 1, line 9, remove "of the department of"
- Page 1, line 10, remove "transportation"
- Page 1, line 10, replace "are hereby authorized to negotiate and" with "may"
- Page 1, line 11, replace "into appropriate" with "cooperative regional permit"
- Page 1, line 11, replace "<u>other states concerning</u>" with "<u>any state that has enacted a law</u> <u>authorizing the agreement for</u>"
- Page 1, line 13, remove "applicable"
- Page 1, line 13, replace "such" with "nondivisible oversize or overweight"
- Page 1, line 15, replace "A cooperative" with "The"
- Page 1, line 15, remove "under this section"
- Page 1, line 16, replace "authorizing" with "for"
- Page 1, line 17, replace "another state or" with "other"
- Page 1, line 18, remove "applicable"
- Page 1, line 19, replace "each of the states" with "any state that is a party to the agreement"
- Page 1, line 20, replace "For the purposes of a regional permit agreement, the" with "The"
- Page 1, line 21, replace "<u>of transportation are authorized</u>" with "<u>may enter the agreement with</u> any state that has enacted a law authorizing the agreement"
- Page 1, line 22, replace "<u>Delegate to other states its authority under section 39-12-02</u>" with "<u>Authorize any state</u>"
- Page 1, line 22, after "issue" insert "regional"
- Page 1, line 24, replace ". except that any such issuance" with ". A regional permit issued"
- Page 1, line 24, replace "another" with "any"

- Page 1, line 24, replace "shall" with "must"
- Page 1, line 24, remove ", at a"
- Page 2, line 1, remove "minimum,"
- Page 2, line 1, remove "the applicable"
- Page 2, line 1, remove "standards and legal"
- Page 2, line 2, remove "as described"
- Page 2, line 2, after "<u>39-12</u>" insert an underscored comma
- Page 2, line 2, remove "and to"
- Page 2, line 3, remove ". The North Dakota highway patrol and the"
- Page 2, remove line 4
- Page 2, line 5, replace "such regional permits as they deem appropriate" with ", and as required in the agreement"
- Page 2, line 6, replace "<u>Accept a delegation of authority from other states to issue</u>" with "<u>Issue</u> regional"
- Page 2, line 6, remove "the"
- Page 2, replace lines 7 and 8 with "<u>nondivisible oversize or overweight vehicles to operate on</u> <u>highways of any state that has enacted laws authorizing the agreement in accordance</u> <u>with the laws of the state and as required in</u>"</u>
- Page 2, line 9, remove "regional permit"
- Page 2, line 10, remove "<u>Collect any fees, taxes, and penalties on behalf of other states that</u> <u>are parties to</u>"
- Page 2, remove lines 11 and 12
- Page 2, line 13, replace "funds of the state of North Dakota for any purpose" with "Agree to the administration of the agreement by any state that is party to the agreement"
- Page 2, line 14, replace "For the purposes of a regional permit agreement, the" with "The"
- Page 2, line 14, remove the second underscored comma
- Page 2, line 15, replace "ports of entry, and local law enforcement authorities are authorized to" with "may"
- Page 2, line 16, after "on" insert "North Dakota"
- Page 2, line 17, replace "in North Dakota" with "according to North Dakota law"
- Page 2, line 17, remove "The North Dakota highway patrol, ports of entry, and local"
- Page 2, remove lines 18 through 31
- Page 3, line 1, replace "6." with "5."
- Page 3, line 1, replace "Any" with "The"
- Page 3, line 1, remove "entered into under the provisions of this section shall contain"

- Page 3, line 2, replace "provisions" with "must provide"
- Page 3, line 2, remove "express the understanding that any"
- Page 3, line 3, replace "other state" with "state that is party to the agreement"
- Page 3, line 3, after "who" insert "administer or"
- Page 3, line 3, remove "laws of North Dakota under the terms of such"
- Page 3, line 4, replace "such" with "the"
- Page 3, line 4, replace "shall" with "may"
- Page 3, line 5, remove "the state of"
- Page 3, line 5, replace "shall" with "may"
- Page 3, line 6, remove "to be"
- Page 3, line 6, remove "the state of"
- Page 3, line 7, replace "7." with "6."
- Page 3, line 7, replace "A cooperative" with "The"
- Page 3, line 7, remove "under this section"
- Page 3, line 7, remove "also"
- Page 3, line 7, replace "<u>uniformity concerning</u>" with "<u>uniform procedures and standards for</u> nondivisible oversize and overweight vehicles and regional permits, including"
- Page 3, line 9, after the first underscored comma insert "and"
- Page 3, line 9, remove ", and such other matters that may"
- Page 3, line 10, remove "be pertinent to said matters"
- Page 3, after line 10, insert:
  - "7. The North Dakota highway patrol shall deposit all fees it may collect for regional permits on behalf of any state included in the agreement into a fund established as the regional permit fund. All moneys collected by the North Dakota highway patrol as fees for the issue of a regional permit and deposited into the regional permit fund are appropriated on a continuing basis for the purpose of paying each state included in the agreement for each state's respective share of the total fees collected for the regional permit. The North Dakota highway patrol shall deposit all moneys collected on behalf of North Dakota for regional permits issued under this section into the state highway fund in accordance with section 39-12-02.
  - <u>8.</u>"

Page 3, line 11, replace "existing" with "North Dakota"

- Page 3, line 12, replace "such" with "oversize or overweight"
- Page 3, line 13, replace "shall continue to be" with "remain"
- Page 3, line 13, remove "any"

Page 3, line 14, replace "<u>cooperative</u>" with "<u>the</u>" Page 3, line 14, after "<u>agreement</u>" insert "<u>entered under this section</u>" Page 3, line 14, replace "<u>such</u>" with "<u>North Dakota</u>" Renumber accordingly

11.8045.01001